

69259-3

69259-3

Case No. 69259-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CITY OF FERNDALE,

Defendant / Appellant

v.

ARTUR ROJSZA,

Plaintiff / Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Carol A. Morris, WSBA #19241
MORRIS LAW P.C.
P.O. Box 948
Seabeck, WA 98380
Phone: (360) 830-0328

Attorneys for Appellant City of Ferndale

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JUL 21 PM 1:19

Table of Contents

I. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Rojszas do not dispute that they repeatedly violated the City’s Building Code with their unauthorized construction, which is sufficient grounds for revocation of their building permit, and support for the City’s requirement for a new building permit	1
B. The Rojszas did not file a timely administrative appeal, and because they failed to exhaust administrative remedies, this appeal must be dismissed	5
C. The Rojszas admit that all of the City’s decisions at issue here, not just “final” decisions, were administratively appealable, and therefore have no excuse for failing to exhaust their administrative remedies by filing timely appeals	7
D. There is no reason for this appeal, other than the Rojszas’ misunderstanding of the law.....	12
E. The Hearing Examiner’s Decision finding that the Rojszas’ appeal was untimely did not violate their constitutional right to Due Process	15
F. The Rojszas cannot show that their Due Process rights were violated simply because they have to follow the Building Code.	19
G. The Hearing Examiner correctly determined that FMC Section 18.12.090(C) authorized the Building Official to require a bond for the installation of the siding.	22
H. The trial court didn’t enter an order finding that the City violated the Rojszas’ Due Process rights, and this Court can’t presume that the trial court made such a finding	24
CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dykstra v. County of Skagit</i> , 97 Wash. App. 670, 985 P.2d 424 (1999)	14
<i>Grader v. Lynnwood</i> , 45 Wash. App. 876, 728 P.2d 1057 (1986)	24
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)	12
<i>Harrington v. Spokane County</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 209, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005)	15, 18
<i>Nickum v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wash. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009)	10, 12
<i>Pacific County v. Sherwood Pacific</i> , 17 Wash. App. 790, 567 P.2d 642 (1977)	22
<i>Ward v. Board of County Com 'rs v. Skagit County</i> , 86 Wash. App. 266, 936 P.2d 42 (1997)	10
<i>Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County</i> , 121 Wash. App. 224, 230, 54 P.3d 213 (2002)	24
<i>West v. Stahley</i> , 155 Wash. App. 681, 229 P.3d 943 (2010)	12

Codes

Ferndale Municipal Code	
FMC 14.11.070(B)	6, 8
FMC 18.12.090(C)	22, 23
